REQUIRED TOOLS

AND MATERIALS: Portahle Baskethall System
Owners Manual

Customer Service Center
* N53 W24700 South Corporate Circle » Sussex, WI 53089 « U.S.A.

« 2 People

e Tape Measure

*Wood Board
(scrap)

e Sawhorse or
Support Table

» Safety Glasses

« Step Ladder - 8ft.
(2.4 m)

(2 each) Wrenches and/or Socket
Wrenches and Sockets (Deep-
Well Sockets are Recommended).

« Extension is Recommended.
1/2"  9/16" 3/4"
AND/OR

7/16"  1/2"  9/16"

e Garden Hose or Sand

Write Model Number

READ AND UNDERSTAND From Box Here:
OPERATOR'S MANUAL
BEFORE USING THIS UNIT.

FAILURE TO FOLLOW
OPERATING INSTRUCTIONS
COULD RESULT IN INJURY
OR DAMAGE TO
PROPERTY.

OPTIONAL TOOLS
AND MATERIALS:

Toll-Free Customer Service Number for U.S: 1-800-558-5234,
For Canada: 1-800-284-8339,
For Europe: 00 800 555 85234 (Sweden: 009 555 85234),
* Large and Small Adjustable For Australia: 1-800-632 7921
Wrenches
Internet Address: http://lwww.huffysports.com

1 11/05 ID# M730164

© COPYRIGHT 2005 by Spalding



LISEZ CE MANUEL D'UTILISATION AVANT
D'UTILISER CET APPAREIL

SOUS PEINE DE BLESSURES OU DE
DEGATS MATERIELS.

DAS BENUTZERHANDBUCH VOR
GEBRAUCH DIESES PRODUKTS
SORGFALTIG DURCHLESEN.

EIN MISSACHTEN DIESER
BETRIEBSANLEITUNG KANN
VERLETZUNGEN ODER SACHSCHADEN
ZUR FOLGE HABEN.

LEA Y ENTIENDA EL MANUAL DEL
OPERADOR ANTES DE USAR ESTA
UNIDAD.

SI NO SE SIGUEN LAS INSTRUCCIONES DE
OPERACION SE PODRIA OCASIONAR UNA
LESION O DANOS A LA PROPIEDAD.

Systeme portahle - Manuel de Inscrivez ici le numéro de modéle
I'utilisateur qui apparait sur la boite:

Service clientéle

« N53 W24700 South Corporate Circle « Sussex, WI 53089 « E.-U. DI e MOdel I nummer vom
Verpackungskarton hier

Gebrauchsanleitung fiir traghare eintragen:
systeme

Kundendienstzentrale : . -
* N53 W24700 South Corporate Circle » Sussex, WI 53089 « U.S.A. ESC” ba aq u I. el numero de
modelo que viene en la caja:

Manual del Propietario del Sistema
Portatil

Centro de Servicio al Cliente
* N53 W24700 South Corporate Circle « Sussex, WI 53089 « EE.UU.

Numeéro vert du Service clientéle - Etats-Unis : 1-800-558-5234, Canada : 1-800-2284-8339,
Europe : 00 800 555 85234 (Suéde : 009 555 85234), Australie : 1-800-632 7921 Adresse Internet : http://www.huffysports.com

Gebuhrenfreie Telefonnummer fir die USA: 1-800-558-5234, fur Kanada: 1-800-284-8339, fiir Europa: 00 800 555 85234
(Schweden: 009 555 85234), fur Australien: 1-800-632 7921 Internet-Adresse: http://www.huffysports.com

NUmero telefénico sin costo del Departamento de Servicio al Cliente en EE.UU.: 1-800-558-5234,
Para Canada: 1-800-284-8339, Para Europa: 00 800 555 85234 (Suecia: 009 555 85234), Para Australia: 1-800-632 7921
Direccién en Internet: http://www.huffysports.com

ID# M730164 11/05 2



OUTILS ET MATERIEL BENOTIGTE WERKZEUGE HERRAMIENTAS Y
REQUIS: UND MATERIALIEN: MATERIALES REQUERIDOS:
@ [

ﬂﬂ * Deux personnes
0 \
* Métre

* Planche en bois (chute)

« Chevalet de sciage ou
table

%&1 e Lunettes de sécurité

«Echellede 2,4 m

¢ 2 Personen

* MaRband

« Holzstlick (Ausschuld)

« Sagebock oder Stiitztisch

* Schutzbrille

« Stufenleiter, 2,4 m (8 FuR)

ﬂﬂ 2 personas

+ Cinta de medir

i

* Tabla de madera (un
trozo)

» Caballete o0 mesa de
apoyo

» Gafas de seguridad

* Escalera de mano de 8
pies (2.4 m)

» Deux clés et/ou clés a douilles et
deux douilles (douilles longues
recommandées).

* Une extension est recommandée.
/2" 9/16"  3/4"

ET/OU

)
g O %

7/16" 1/2"  9/16"  3/4"

* Tuyau d'arrosage ou sable

*(je 2) Schrauben - und/oder Steckschlissel
(tiefe Einsétze empfohlen).

* Verlangerung wird empfohlen

7/16" 1/2" 9/16"  3/4"

UND/ODER

T g
9 0 %

7/16" 1/2" 9/16"  3/4"

» Gartenschlauch oder Sand

* (2 de cada una) llaves de tuercas
y/o llaves de tuercas de boca
tubular y casquillos (se
recomiendan casquillos profundos).

* Se recomienda una extensiéon

7/16" 1/2" 9/16"  3/4"

YIO

g 7 0 %

7/16" 1/2" 9/16"  3/4"

* Manguera de jardin o arena

OUTILS ET MATERIEL
FACULTATIFS:

WEITERE NUTZLICHE

WERKZEUGE UND MATERIALIEN:

HERRAMIENTAS Y
MATERIALES OPCIONALES:

« Petites et grandes clés anglaises

* GrofRe und kleine verstellbare
Schraubenschlissel

 Llaves de tuercas ajustables
grandes y pequefas

/A

11/05

ID# M730164



BEFORE YOU START!
AVANT DE COMMENCER!
VORBEREITENDE MASSNAHMEN
iANTES DE COMENZAR!

To ensure optimal playability of backboard system, a close tolerance fit between
the elevator components and hardware is required. Test-fit large bolts into large
holes of elevator tubes, backboard brackets, and triangle plates. Carefully rock
them in a circular motion to ream out any excess paint from holes if necessary.

Not all items pictured are included with every model.

Pour garantir I'utilisation optimale du panneau, les composants du systeme
élévateur et la visserie doivent étre bien ajustés (serrés). A titre d'essai, insérez
les gros boulons dans les gros trous des tubes du systeme élévateur, des
supports du panneau et des plaques triangulaires. Basculez-les avec précaution
en imprimant un mouvement circulaire pour éliminer I'excédent de peinture des
trous, si nécessaire.

Les composants illustrés ici ne sont pas tous fournis avec chaque modeéle.

Um sicherzustellen, dass das Korbwandsystem optimal fir den Spielbetrieb
geeignet ist, missen die Komponenten der Verlangerungsvorrichtung und die
verschiedenen Befestigungsteile fest miteinander verschraubt werden. Grof3e

Schrauben zur Probe in die groBen Lécher der Verlangerungsrohre,

Korbwandklammern und Dreiecksplatte stecken und diese vorsichtig in einer

Kreisbewegung hin- und herbewegen, um eventuelle Farbruickstéande aus den
Bohrungen zu entfernen.

Nicht jedem Modell sind alle abgebildeten Teile beigepackt.

Para asegurar el 6ptimo rendimiento del sistema del respaldo en el juego, se
requiere un ajuste de tolerancia estrecha entre los componentes del elevador y el
herraje. Pruebe el ajuste de los pernos grandes en los orificios grandes de los
tubos elevadores, soportes del respaldo y placas triangulares. Cuidadosamente
muévalos en circulos para eliminar cualquier exceso de pintura de los orificios, si
es necesario.

No todos los articulos ilustrados se incluyen con cada modelo.

Read and understand warnings listed
below before using this product.

Failure to follow these warnings may
result in serious injury and/or property
damage.

Owner must ensure that all players know and follow these rules
for safe operation of the system.

* DO NOT HANG on the rim or any part of the system including
backboard, support braces or net.

¢ During play, especially when performing dunk type activities,
keep player's face away from the backboard, rim and net.
Serious injury could occur if teeth/face come in contact with
backboard, rim or net.
Do not slide, climb, shake or play on base and/or pole.
After assembly is complete, fill system completely with water
or sand and stake to the ground. Never leave system in an
upright position without filling base with weight, as system
may tip over causing injuries.
When adjusting height or moving system, keep hands and
fingers away from moving parts.
Do not allow children to move or adjust system.
During play, do not wear jewelry (rings, watches, necklaces,
etc.). Objects may entangle in net.
Surface beneath the base must be smooth and free of gravel or
other sharp objects. Punctures cause leakage and could cause
system to tip over.
Keep organic material away from pole base. Grass, litter, etc.
could cause corrosion and/or deterioration.
Check pole system for signs of corrosion (rust, pitting,
chipping) and repaint with exterior enamel paint. If rust has
penetrated through the steel anywhere, replace pole
immediately.
Check system before each use for proper ballast, loose
hardware, excessive wear and signs corrosion and repair
before use.
Check system before each use for instability.
Do not use system during windy and/or severe weather
conditions; system may tip over. Place system in the storage
position and/or in an area protected from the wind and free
from personal property and/or overhead wires.
Never play on damaged equipment.
See instruction manual for proper installation and
maintenance.
When moving system, use caution to keep mechanism from
shifting.
Keep pole top covered with cap at all times.
Do not allow water in tank to freeze. During sub-freezing
weather add 2 gallons of non-toxic antifreeze, sand or empty
tank completely and store. (Do not use salt.)
While moving system, do not allow anyone to stand or sit on
base or have added ballasting on base.
Do not leave system unsupervised or play on system when
wheels are engaged for moving.

e Use Caution when moving system across uneven surfaces.
System may tip over.

¢ Use extreme caution if placing system on sloped surface.
System may tip over more easily.

HYDRA-RIB

In the U.S.: 1-800-x0x-xxxx.

"’ Us s E L L Canada: 1-800--00X

MATHLETIC.

SPALDING

In the U.S. 1-800-x0¢3xxx.
Canada: 1-800-xxx-xxxx

HUFFY SPORTS

In the U.S.: 1-800-xxx-xxxx

In the U.S. 1-800-x00¢-xxxx. Canada: 1-800-Xxx-xxxx

Canada: 1-800-xx-xxXX \D#: 556790 01105

ID# M730164 11/05




S0/50  06.955dS ‘d/N
6E€8-V82-008-1 ‘PPeuED U3 98v6-612-888°1 NN'IT UT

S1IOdSAd4NH Gaays 3uns )

DILITHIV

113ssnNys stz s someo 3

9vES-244-008-} 'AN'33 UT

DN1aTvdS

LL6-pEE-008-1 *NN'33 U3

aidg-vaaszn

S0/50  06.95539 “IN-ll2Isag
6€£8-782-008-L ‘epeue) 88VS-E42-898-1 VSN Uep U)

S1IOdSAd4NH s 3uns)

DILITHLVY

 11355n4
SIUVHAAH

S0/50  062955%4 19
6E68-762-008 “2peURD Ny 88G-€14-808-1 : SN-SIEI3 XNy

S1IOJSAJ4NH Ciays auns 3

DILITHLVY Q

113ssSNys
ag-vaaid

 QVES-ZLI008-L * SUN-SIEIF XNy

DN1aTvdS

*SopenJape ojualwiuajuew

12 K uoioejeysul | oA esed iJSUl 9p [enuBW |3 3}NSUOD
*ajuawu|ioe) sew 13ed eupod as Bwa)sIS [ "epeUlDUl

aloiadns eun ua 1SIS [@ |02 & BA IS opepl p 1)X2 asn
“1eape| epod as ewa)sis

13 "saJenBaul sajo1Iadns a1qos WSS [9 JaAOW |e opepind ebua)
-1epo. esed sepeBeiqua ug)sa sepani se|

opuend ewa)sis |3 ua anban( ju ugisiaiadns uis ewajsis |2 afop oN
*aseq B| Ud [BUOIDIPE 3J)SE| Epeue o

aseq e| ua ajuals o aJed as ajpeu anb ejwiad ou eWAIYSIS |9 JaAOW |y
(‘les asn oN) ‘ojauadew|e

A anbuej |2 ajusawie}a]jdwod a19eA O ‘BUdIE ‘021X0) OU djuejabuodnue
ap |eb sop epeue ojuaiwejabuod ap seinjesadwal

uod ewl|o ug 9|dbuod as anbue) [ap enbe |3 anb ejwiad oN

‘ede) e| uod epalqna ajsod |ap Jouadns aped el ebusjuew aidwsalg
-1ebn| ap aiquied owsiuedaw

|2 anb 1ejins esed opepind ebua) ‘ewa)sis |8 BABNW opuen)
ropeuep odinba ua anban( esunN

‘sopipuadsns sa|qed o/A |euosiad pepaidoid uis

A ojuala |ap epiBejoid ease un ua o/A ojual |e ap uoidisod ua
BWa)sIs |9 anbojo) 19ed elpod as ewajsis |3 anb eA ‘ojuala oyonw
U092 0/A SEIaAaS SEdIJRWI|O SAUOIDIP ajueinp IS |9 @sn ON
*OSN epeD ap Sajue BWIJSIS [ap pepljiqe)sa e| anbyuap

*0lIBS993U S9 IS ojaJedal A ‘UQIS0110D ap SOUBIS 1U OAIS99X3
ajseBsap ‘ojjens afesay ebua) ou anb ‘opeiqijinba sjuswepensape
9)sa anb JeoyliaA eied BWI)SIS |2 3SIAAL OSN BPED 3P SAUY

-a)sod |2 ajuawejeipawiul

aoe|dwaal ‘ease Jainbjend ua osade [op s9Aed) e osjouad

UuoQIS0.109 B| IS "S3J0119)Xd eied ajjewsa op eanjuid uod ojeyurd

B BA]2NA 3ua)} se| IS A (sednpeysuodsap ‘sednpeaid ‘Uoioepixo)
uQIS0.109 9p sajeuas ebua) ou a)sod [ap ewd)sis |2 anb asinay
*a)sod |ap aseq

| ap 010113}3p 0/A UQIS01109 Jesned ueupod "9)9 ‘einseq e| ‘padsad
13 "9)sod |op aseq e| ap sopefoje soolueblio sajelajew so| ebuajuely
-ebies as ewajsis |3 anb sesonoud

K sebny sesned uapand sauojoeiopad se "sosojly sojalqo soujo

1u eaelb uls A esj| Jauajuew agap as aseq e| ap ofeqap aloyadns e
*pai e| ua Jeloje ueupod as sojalqo

so)s3 *(*039 ‘saie||0d ‘salojas ‘sojjiue) elakof asn ou ‘oban( |a ajueing
"BW)SIS [2 udjsnle o ueranw soulu soj anb ejiwiad oN

‘sa|qiAow sajied se| ap sopefaje sopap

so| A souew se| eBuajuew ewWa)sIs |2 JoAOW O einjje e Jejsnle |y
*SauoIS3|

Jesnea A iaed enpod as ewa)sis |2 anb ek ‘osad un uoo aseq

| Jeud|| uis [ed1}JaA uoidisod ua ewsajsis |3 afop eauny “euase o enbe
uod ewa)sis |9 ajuawe)ajdwod aud|| ‘efeyuow |9 939|dwod opuen)
-a)sod ua o/A aseq e| ua anBan( 1u epnoes ‘eqns ‘@d1|sap as ON
*anelb uoisa)|

eun Jiyns apand as ‘pal ] 0 apioq |2 ‘opjedsal |3 UOD 0}OBJUOD

U UBJJUD BIED B| O SAJUIP SO] IS "Pal e| A apioq |9 ‘opjedsai

|ap epelaje eied e| Jauajuew agap Jopebnl |a {(yunp) epeae|d odn

9p SapepIAlo. Uezijeal as opuend ajuawieldadsa ‘oban| |2 sjueing
pai e| A ofode ap sesapezeiqe se| ‘opjedsal |8 aAIsn|oul

‘ewa}sis |op aped eunbuju ap 1u apiog [9p INDTAND IS ON

‘ewd)sis
|9p eanbas uoioeiado e esed sejbai sejsa ueszapaqo A ueszouod
salopebnl so| sopo) anb ap asieinbase agap ouejaidoud |3

‘uawiyaujua Nz yangpueysysneiqao

waap jsi Bunyepy pun uonejjejsuj agewabsBunupuo aig

‘uaddpjwn 193y19|

uabunBuipag uasalp Jajun uuey wajsAg seq "uayabioA JYdoISIOA
19goub 1w ayoe|4 ua)biauab Jauld Jne swa)sAg sap ua|je)siny wiag
‘uaddijwn uuey waysAg seq

‘uayabioA BIIYDISIOA Uayoe|4 auagaun Jagn sjesas) sap podsuel] wieg
‘puis }||9)sabuls Jodsuel] wnz sapey

aIp uuam ‘uajaids Jwep Japo uasse| }B1YDIsINEAqUN JYDIU WaYsAS seq
‘uaqey Jamyosaq }se|jeg wayd1jz)esSnz jiw UaSaIp JSPO uaz}ls Japo
uayajs [9390S WA JNe puewalu Jep swalsAg sap uagalyasiap wieg
(‘uapuamiana zjeg uidyy) "usabe| pun uaiaajua BIjjQA Uyl 18po ud|INy
pues 13po s|apiwznydsiaLyan uabnybun saule | G°2 Jw juel usp
uainjesadwalalyeo 19g "UaJaLyab s|jeysaulay Mep yuel wi M sed

‘ulas Pjoapabqe addey| Jaula Jiw J19zi9pal ssnw spusuabuelg aiago seq

ga1ydsIaA Jydiu 1ueyosy

19p YoIs SSep ‘uajyoe jnesep swiaysAg sap podsues) wiag

‘uadjalds Bunjsnisny ua)bipeyoasaq Jauld Jiw "Mzq Ue S|ewalN
‘puapulyaq [2qe)] 8Y9SIPALIAQO YI0U djdamyoes

J3pam yois wap ul ‘uabuniq yosiaiag uazINyosabpuim uauld ul
Japo/pun uazjasian uoljisodiabe] aulas ul waysAg seq ‘uuey uaddpjwn
UIPUEBISWIM UISIIP JAJUN S3 BP ‘USZINUIQ UISSIUJ[BYIdASBUNINIM
uaydIIMUN Japo/pun uabipuim 19q Jysiu waysAg seq

‘uaynudiagn yoneiqao wapal JoA swaysAg sap Jelliqels a1
*Ua4Yynyyo.np uainjeseday "Mzq USWIYBUGRWINIYSIIOY Spuaydaidsiua
Zjesuig wapal JOA {UBYINSIAUN UOISOLIOY UOA UaYdIaZuUy

pun uaBunuiayssiasbunzinuqy abigewsaqn ‘aj193sbunbiysajeg

os0] ‘Jsejjeg uabiysus usp jne Bur Japal JoA waysAg seq
‘uapJam Jz}as1a Jojos abuejg alp ssnw ey uassaiyab yoinpuiy

1YelS Uap Yo2unp 3soy 3)|9)S Jaulapuabil Ue YdIs UUIM "udIaINOE|

nau agJejuagne|iew3 Jw pun usyansiajun (usane|qqy ‘Bunpjiquagien
‘JSOY) UOIS0LI0Y] UOA UaYd1azuy jne wajsAsuabuelg seq

‘uayoesInIaA uabunuiayasianeqqy JOPo/puUN UOISOLIOY UBUUQRY ‘MSN
3)1eiqy ‘seo "uajjey uiay [)20susabue)g WOA ualjelisje|y ayosiuebio
‘uaqey abjo4 unz swa)sAg sap uaddijwn ud usuugy pun

$)997 UBYDESINIBA J8YydQT "Ul9s uapuejsuabag uabiueyieyss uaiopue
13pO S3lY| UOA 134} pun 13e|B ssnuwi [94908 Wap J3jun aysejaqo aia
‘uaBuepIaA ZJaN Wi YoIS UsuuQ) My J9salp apuejsuabag ‘uabesy

("msn uapays|eH ‘uaiynpuequily ‘@bury) jonwyag usuiey usjalds wieg
‘uapJiam japejsab

JYd1u swaysAg sop US||9ISUIT PO USQRIYISI9A SEP Jep uiapury
‘udjjey uiaj us1a) uayol|Bamaq uoA Jabuiy

pun apueH swa)sAg sap Jodsues] Wiaq J9Po dYQH J3p Ud||RIsulg wivg
‘uuey uayoesiniaa uabunzjsjisp

pun uaddpjwn s|jejuiapue S3 Bp ‘USIIMYDSI( NZ |[3¥00S U3P

U0 ‘uasse| UaYa)s UOKISOd Jajydalne Ul sjewalu wayshs seq "uajiny
puES J3pO J3sSEM JW Zueh wa)sAg sep nequaliwesnz wap yoeN
‘uaalds jlwep Jopo ujapNI ueiep

‘usapa]y ‘uayasiniwiniay abuejg Jap Japo/pun [8Y20S Wap Nk JYdIN
‘uaqey a6]04 1Nz uabunzjajIaA 219MYDS UUBY Z}ON WP JOPO pueIqIoy
wap ‘puUBMQIO)Y] J3P JIW JYIISID/UBUYEZ UOA PjeIUOY JaQ "udjjey

UJ3) ZJON Pun PUBIGIOY ‘PUBMQIOY UOA JYDISIS) Jyi J3[aldg alp uassnw
‘UJOAQUEB\-YUNQ-WE(S 19 S19puosaq ‘sqallyaqalds sap pualyem
‘NIONYH ZI2N J9po uaqalszins ‘puemaqloy ‘jyasule

‘swaysAg sep 191 UsIopue waujapuabil 19O PUBRIGIOY WE | HOIN

-uab|ojaq pun usuudy swalsAg Sap aLI}ag UAIBYDIS UBUID
any ujaBay asalp Jaja1dg a)|e ssep ‘ua||e)siaydls ssnw sawnuably Jog

‘luinoy apinb

ne snoA-zapodal ‘ualjaljua,p 33 Uoije|[e}sul,p SUoONIIsuUl S3 Jnod
Juawa|ioey snid JasiaAual as ap anbsui || "9)IAI09p

aun uns awd)sAs 3] zaoe|d SnNoA Is Juapn.id Juawawalixa zakog
“13|naseq ap anbsu |1 1ed ‘saiainbai

SadepINs sap Ins awid)sAs 3| zaoe|dap snoA anbsio| Juapnud zakog
‘Juswase|dap

9] Jnod s99Y2ua|2U JUOS S SAN0J s3] anbsio| sw)sAs

3] 4ns sed zano[ au }a uoisialadns sues awa)sAs 3| sed zassie| oaN
*9]90S 9| J9)SILINS IU ‘9[20S UOS UNS SISSE NO Jnogap

11ud) as Jlop au auuosiad ‘aw)sAs np Juswase|dap 9| Jueing

('19s ap sed zasi|in,N) 'ze)20}s 30 Juawala|dwod

ZapIA ualq No ‘s|qes np no anbixo) uou |abijue,p saiy| g zaynofe
‘sn1gja ai1Bbap ( ap sulow Jed "3[90s np nea,| 13|26 sed zassie| aN
Juswiow }noj} e aYysnoq neajod 3| zauajuie|

-121q1|1Inbasap as ap awsiuesdw 3|

Jayvadwa anod juapnid zakos ‘awdysAs 9| zase|dap snoA anbsio
‘awilqe |a1id)ew np ans siewel zanol aN

‘snpuadsns sa|qed noje sjauuosiad

suaiq ap ulo] 3@ JuaA np abjoud nai| un suep noje abeyosols sp
uonisod es suep awa)sAs 9] zaoe|d "19SIoAUAI 3s ap anbsu awyshs
9] ¢ 9j2dwa) ap nojje Moy JuaA ap sinol sa| awa)sAs 9] sed zasinn,N
‘uonesijn anbeys jueae awid)sAs np aj|iqels e ZalLIdA
‘uonesIjyn

jueAe zasedas 3@ (UOISOLI0D 3p SAUBIS }@ SAISSIOX? dINSN ‘99.113S
|ew auasSIA 9s3]) uonesi|in anbeys jueae awajsAs 3| zayLIdIA
‘nesjod 9] Juswajeipawiwi

zooe|dwai ‘yuiod Inoj ua sa1oe,| anbid e 3jINoJ €| 9p IS INB1IIXd
anod jiews ainjuiad e| ap 2aAe zaubladau jo (abe|jiess ‘saunbid
“9]]IN0J SWIWOD UOIS0.I09 3p saubis) awdysAs np Je}9,| ZaIIA
*aw)sAs np uoneiol}Ip

B[ NO/}d UOISOLIOD B| Jasned ap Juanbsii "2)a ‘sainpJo s3] ‘agiay, |
‘neajod np 3]90s np Hedy,| e sanbiueblio sasue)sqns sa| zauajuie|y
*awd)sAs 9] Ja|naseq alie} ap Juanbsu

1@ sajiny sap juasned suoijelouad sa7 ‘spuednod sjalqo sanne

no JalAeIB sues ‘assi| 2133 }IOp 3[00S 3] SNOS 33NYIS AVeHNS BT
‘39|14 9| suep aipuaid as juaanad sjalqo

$99 *(*239 ‘sua1]|02 ‘sasuow ‘sanbeq) xnoliq soA zainai ‘nal 9 Jueay
-awa)sAs 3| 419|624 ap no 190k dap 9p SjuBJUS XNE ZBSIpIdju|
‘JuswdANowW ud s9231d sap Jedy,| e s)blop s9| }@ sulew s zopieb
‘awg)sAs a] zase|dop snoA anb no inajney e| za|6a1 snoa anbsio
*saInssa|q

sap Jasned ap }a Janaseq ap anbsui awa)sAs a) Jed ‘9|20s 3| 19)S9|
sues a[edI}aA e| e awd)sAs 9] siewel zassie| aN "a|qes ap no nea,p
As 9] Juawajx|dwod 11dwal ‘guiwia) abejuow 3| sioy aun
‘snssap sed zanof au }a sed zanosas

s9| au ‘neajod 9] Nofa 9|20s 3] uns sed zejuow au }o zassl|b oN
‘J9|1§ 3] NO NI 3] ‘nesuued

9] J9INaY JUBUUSIA 3BESIA 9] NO SjUap S3)| IS saAeIb sainssa|q

ap anbsiy “J9]1} Np 38 Ne821ad np ‘neauued np Je29,| & abesia

9] zopJeBb ‘ysews un sajie} snoA anbsio| Jainanued us ‘naf 9] Jueing
391} @] no spoddns sa| ‘neauued 9 sladwod A ‘awalsAs np

anued aljne aun Ins No Neadltad 3] uns SYd ZIANIASNS SNOA 3N

‘awg)sAs np ains uonesinn,p sa|bas sad JuaAins
30 Juass|euuod sinanol sa| snoj anb Jainsse,s jjop aiejordoid a7

‘sajeLIajew
souep o/A saAelb sauoisa| Jesned ueupod
9S SEIOUSLIBAPE SEBJSd UBAISS(O 3S OU IS

*ojonpouad
9)S3 Jesn ap Sajue UQIGLNUIUOD B UBJJUINIUD
s anb selouapaApe se| epuanjus A ean

aiyny
uapeyosyoeg 1apo/pun uabunzalda\ UaIIMYIS
nz uuey Bunuiep) J1asalp usjydesSI uIg

‘uajyseaq
pun UaS3| ISISMUIYUIBA\ USPUAY3)SydeU
3Ip SPNPOI SIS3IP YoNeIqas JoA

‘s|a1i9)ew syebap sop nopjo sonelh
s9INssa|q Sap JINodUd,p duldd snos

‘}inpoud 82 Jasi|in,p JueAe snossap
-19 sonbipu; syuswassipane sa| zasi

ID# M730164

11/05



A SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS A

FAILURE TO FOLLOW THESE SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS MAY RESULT IN SERIOUS INJURY OR
PROPERTY DAMAGE AND WILL VOID WARRANTY.

Owner must ensure that all players know and follow these rules for safe operation of the system.

To ensure safety, do not attempt to assemble this system without following the instructions carefully.

Check entire box and inside all packing material for parts and/or additional instruction material. Before
beginning assembly, read the instructions and identify parts using the hardware identifier and parts list in
this document. Proper and complete assembly, use, and supervision are essential for proper operation and
to reduce the risk of accident or injury. A high probability of serious injury exists if this system is not
installed, maintained, and operated properly.

« If using a ladder during assembly, use extreme caution.

» Two (2) people are recommended for this operation.

» Check base regularly for leakage. Slow leaks could cause system to tip over unexpectedly.

 Seat the pole sections properly (if applicable). Failure to do so could allow the pole sections
to separate during play and/or transport of the system.

 Climate, corrosion, or misuse could result in system failure.

* Minimum operational height is 6' 6" (1.98 m) to the bottom of backboard.

» This equipment is intended for home recreational use only and NOT excessive competitive
play.

* Read and understand the warning label affixed to pole.

» The life of your basketball pole depends on many conditions. The climate, placement of the
pole, location of the pole, exposure to corrosives such as pesticides, herbicides, or salts are
all important.

« If technical assistance is required, contact Customer Service.

» Adult supervision is recommended when adjusting height.

Most injuries are caused by misuse and/or not following instructions.
Use caution when using this system.

A CONSIGNES DE SECURITE A

SUIVEZ CES CONSIGNES DE SECURITE SOUS PEINE DE PROVOQUER DES BLESSURES GRAVES, DES DEGATS
MATERIELS ET L'ANNULATION DE LA GARANTIE.

Le propriétaire doit s'assurer que tous les joueurs connaissent et suivent ces regles d'utilisation sGre du systéme.

Par mesure de sécurité, n'essayez pas de monter ce systéme sans suivre scrupuleusement les
instructions. Vérifiez le carton et l'intérieur de tout le matériel d'emballage pour y trouver les

piéces et/ou d'autres instructions. Avant de commencer le montage, lisez les instructions et
identifiez les pieces a l'aide de la liste d'identification et de la liste des piéces de ce document.
Un montage, une utilisation et une supervision corrects et complets sont indispensables a un
bon fonctionnement et a la réduction des risques d'accident ou de blessure. Il existe un haut
risque de blessures graves si ce systéme n'est pas correctement installé, entretenu et utilisé..

« Si vous utilisez une échelle en cours de montage, soyez extrémement prudent.

« Il est recommandé de s'y prendre a deux (2) pour réaliser cette opération.

« Vérifiez régulierement le socle pour vous assurer qu'il ne fuit pas. Les petites fuites risquent d'entrainer le
basculement intempestif du systéme.

« Emboitez correctement les sections de poteau (le cas échéant). Elles risquent sinon de se déboiter en
cours de jeu et/ou de transport du systéme.

« Les conditions climatiques, la corrosion ou une mauvaise utilisation risquent de provoquer la panne du
systéme.

 La hauteur minimale d'utilisation est de 1,98 m jusqu'a la base du panneau.

« Ce matériel est réservé a un but récréatif a domicile et NON PAS a un jeu extrémement compétitif.

« Lisez et comprenez I'étiquette d'avertissement fixée au poteau.

» La durée de vie de votre poteau de basket-ball dépend de bien des facteurs. Le climat, la position du
poteau, son emplacement, son exposition a des agents corrosifs tels que des pesticides, des herbicides
ou des sels sont tous des facteurs importants.

» Pour toute assistance technique, contactez le service clientéle.

» La supervision d'un adulte est recommandée pour le réglage de la hauteur.

La plupart des blessures sont causées par une utilisation impropre et/ou le non-respect des instructions.
Soyez prudent lorsque vous utilisez ce systeme.

ID# M730164

11/05 6




A SICHERHEITSHINWEISE A

EIN MISSACHTEN DIESER SICHERHEITSHINWEISE KANN ZU SCHWEREN VERLETZUNGEN ODER SACHSCHADEN FUHREN UND
MACHT DIE GARANTIE UNWIRKSAM.

Der Eigentiimer muss sicherstellen, dass alle Spieler diese Regeln fiur einen sicheren Betrieb des Systems kennen und befolgen.

Aus Sicherheitsgriinden darf dieses System nur unter sorgféltiger Beachtung der Anleitung zusammengebaut

werden. Den ganzen Karton und alle darin befindlichen Verpackungsmaterialien auf Bauteile und/oder zuséatzliche
Anleitungen inspizieren. Vor Beginn des Zusammenbaus die Anleitung durchlesen und anhand des Schlissels
zur ldentifizierung der Befestigungsteile und der Teileliste in diesem Dokument die einzelnen Bauteile bestimmen.
Eine ordnungsgemaéafRe und vollstandige Montage, Verwendung und Aufsicht sind fur den richtigen Betrieb und zur
Reduzierung des Unfall- oder Verletzungsrisikos absolut erforderlich. Bei einer unsachgemégen Installation und
Wartung und bei einem falschen Betrieb dieses Systems besteht ein hohes Risiko schwerer Verletzungen.

« Bei Gebrauch einer Leiter wahrend des Zusammenbaus extrem vorsichtig vorgehen.

« Diese Arbeit sollte von zwei (2) Personen ausgefiihrt werden.

« Den Sockel regelméafig auf Leckstellen untersuchen. Langsam austretende Fillmittel kdnnen ein
unerwartetes Umkippen des Systems verursachen.

« Die einzelnen Stangenteile richtig zusammenfiigen (falls anwendbar), Andernfalls kénnen sich die
Stangenteile beim Spielbetrieb und/oder wahrend des Transports des Systems voneinander l8sen.

« Klimatische Bedingungen, Korrosion oder Fehlgebrauch kann zu Systemdefekten fihren.

« Die Mindestspielhthe betragt 1,98 m (6,5 Ful3) bis zum unteren Rand der Korbwand.

« Diese Vorrichtung ist nur fir den Freizeitgebrauch zu Hause, NICHT aber fir ein Gberméafig
wettkampfbetontes Spiel vorgesehen.

« Den an der Stange angebrachten Warnaufkleber aufmerksam lesen.

« Die Nutzungsdauer Ihrer Basketballstange hangt von zahlreichen &uReren Umstanden ab.
Klimabedingungen, Platzierung und Aufstellort der Stange, Angriffe durch korrodierende Substanzen wie
Ungeziefer- und Pflanzenvernichtungsmittel oder Salz - all das sind wichtige Faktoren.

» Technische Unterstiitzung kann vom Kundendienst angefordert werden.

« Alle Hohenverstellungen sollten von Erwachsenen beaufsichtigt werden.

Die meisten Verletzungen werden durch einen Fehlgebrauch bzw. ein Missachten der Anleitungen
verursacht. Bei der Verwendung dieses Systems vorsichtig vorgehen.

A INSTRUCCIONES DE SEGURIDAD A

EL INCUMPLIMIENTO DE ESTAS INSTRUCCIONES DE SEGURIDAD PUEDE DAR COMO RESULTADO LESIONES GRAVES O DANOS
MATERIALES Y ANULARA LA GARANTIA.

El propietario debe asegurarse de que todos los jugadores conozcan y obedezcan estas reglas para la operacion segura del sistema.

Por su seguridad, no intente montar este sistema sin seguir cuidadosamente las instrucciones.
Revise toda la cajay el interior de todo el material de embalaje para encontrar todas las piezas y/o

material instructivo adicional. Antes de comenzar el montaje, lea las instrucciones e identifique las
piezas usando el identificador de herraje y la lista de piezas contenidos en este documento. Es
esencial el montaje completo, y el uso y la supervision adecuados para la operacion correcta del
sistema y para reducir el riesgo de accidentes o lesiones. Existe una alta probabilidad de sufrir
lesiones graves si este sistema no se instala, mantiene y opera adecuadamente.

Si utiliza una escalera de mano durante el montaje, tenga mucho cuidado.

* Se recomienda que dos (2) personas realicen esta operacion.

Revise regularmente la base para detectar fugas. Las fugas lentas podrian causar que el sistema se

cayera inesperadamente.

« Asiente correctamente las secciones del poste (si aplica). Si no lo hace, las secciones del poste podrian
separarse durante el juego y/o durante el transporte del sistema.

« El clima, la corrosion y el mal uso podrian ocasionar la falla del sistema.

¢ Laaltura minima de operacion es de 6 pies y 6 pulgadas (1.98 m) hasta la parte inferior del respaldo.

« Este equipo esta disefiado Unicamente para uso recreativo en el hogar y NO para juego competitivo
excesivo.

« Leay entienda la etiqueta de advertencia adherida en el poste.

La vida util de su poste de baloncesto depende de muchas condiciones. El clima, la colocacién del

poste, la ubicacién del poste, la exposicion a sustancias corrosivas tales como pesticidas, herbicidas o

sales son factores importantes.

« Sirequiere asistencia técnica, comuniquese con el Departamento de Servicio al Cliente.

* Se recomienda que el ajuste de la altura se realice bajo la supervisién de un adulto.

La mayoria de las lesiones son causadas por el uso inadecuado y/o por el incumplimiento de las
instrucciones. Tenga cuidado cuando use este sistema.

7 11/05

ID# M730164



HEIGHT ADJUSTMENT

TO ADJUST BACKBOARD:

1. TO RAISE BACKBOARD:
Slowly push up on the rim with broom
handle or wooden dowel,
3/4”-7/8” (19mm - 22mm) diameter
as shown to engage locking
mechanism at desired height.

2. TO LOWER BACKBOARD:
Push lever up to unlock and
carefully lower backboard to lowest

position. HANDLE

MOVING SYSTEM

. Adjust basketball backboard
height to lowest position.

. While holding pole, rotate
basketball system forward
until wheels engage with
ground.

. Move basketball system to
desired location.

. Carefully rotate basketball
system upright.

. Reattach ground restraint and
check system for stability.

201257 3/99

Zum Anheben der Riickwand ) fPARA AJUSTAR EL RESPALDO)

REGLAGE DE LA HAUTEUR

1. POUR MONTER LE PANNEAU:
Poussez sur le cerceau a |'aide d'un
manche a balai ou d'un goujon
de bois de 19422 mm (3/4a7/8")
de diamétre, comme indiqué, pour
enclencher le mécanisme de
verrouillage a la hauteur désirée.

. POUR ABAISSER LE PANNEAU:
Relevez le levier pour débloquer
le panneau et descendez
délicatement le panneau a la
position la plus basse.

1. ZUM ANHEBEN DER RUCKWAND: 1. PARA ELEVAR EL RESPALDO:
Den Korbrand langsam mit einem
Besenstiel oder einem Holzpflock
mit einem Durchmesser von 19-22 mm
(3/4-7/8 Zoll) wie gezeigt langsam nach
oben driicken, bis der
Verriegelungsmechanismus in der
gewiinschten Héhe eingreift.

. ZUM ABSENKEN DER RUCKWAND:
Hebel nach oben driicken, um die
Riickwand zu entriegeln und sie auf
die niedrigste Hohe herabzulassen.

Levante lentamente el borde
con el palo de una escoba o conun
tarugo de madera de 19mm a 22mm
(de 3/4"a 7/8") de diametro como se
muestra, para embragar el mecanismo
de fijacion a la altura deseada.

. PARA BAJAR EL RESPALDO:
Empuije la palanca hacia arriba para
liberar el seguro y cuidadosamente
baje el respaldo hasta su posicion
mas baja. /

N
N

N

TRANSPORT DES SYSTEMS MOVIMIENTO DEL SISTEMA

. Die Basketballriickwand auf
die unterste Position einstellen.

. Den Griff nach vorne drehen,
bis die Rader den Boden
beriihren.

. Das Basketballsystem zum
gewdlinschten Aufstellort

DEPLACEMENT DU SYSTEME

1.Réglez le panneau de
basket-ball & la hauteur la
plus basse.

. Tournez les poignées vers
I'avant jusqu’a ce que les roues
s'enclenchent sur le sol.

. Ajuste la altura del respaldo
del sistema de baloncesto
en la posicion mas baja.

. Gire las agarraderas hacia
adelante hasta que las ruedas
toquen el piso.

. Mueva el sistema de

N

N}
N

w
w

3. Amenez le systéme a I'endroit
désiré. fahren. baloncesto hasta la ubicacion
PN 4. Den Griff in die deseada.
4. Ramenez la poignée a sa - 5
position de départ. Aus.gakr:jgs;rl‘zsmon 4. Gire |a agarradera hacia atras,
5. Rattachez la fixation au sol zuruckdrehen. hasta su posicién original.
5. Die Bodensperre wieder 5. Vuelva a colocar el sujetador

et vérifiez la stabilité du

N nbringen, und ein
systéme. anbringen, und eine

Stabilitatsprifung fir das

System durchfiihren.
201257 3/99 J

del sistema al piso y verifique
la estabilidad del sistema.

201257 3/9g

201257 3/9d

ID# M730164 11/05 8




IMPORTANT!
Remove all contents from boxes.
Be sure to check inside pole sections,
hardware and additional parts are packed inside.

IMPORTANT!
Videz entierement les boites.
Veillez a vérifier I'intérieur des sections de poteau.

La quincaillerie et des piéces supplémentaires sont emballées a

I'intérieur.

WICHTIG!
Die Kartons vollstandig auspacken.
Den Hohlraum in den Stangenteilen inspizieren.
Dort sind Befestigungs- und andere Kleinteile verpackt.

iIMPORTANTE!
Saque todo el contenido de las cajas.

Asegurese de revisar el interior de las secciones del poste.

Ahi se han empacado herraje y piezas adicionales.

WARNING: IF YOUR SYSTEM IS EQUIPPED WITH AN ACRYLIC
BACKBOARD, EXAMINE BACKBOARD FOR ANY DAMAGE THAT MAY
HAVE OCCURRED DURING SHIPMENT. CRACKS IN THE BACKBOARD
COULD RESULT IN SUDDEN BREAKAGE. IF BACKBOARD IS DAMAGED
IN ANY WAY PRIOR TO OR AFTER ASSEMBLY, CALL TOLL-FREE
NUMBER:

U.S. 1-800-558-5234; CANADA: 1-800-284-8339; http://www.huffysports.com

Questions or Missing Parts?

ﬂﬂN T !lll hack to store!

Call TOLL-FREE Customer Service
Number listed on the front page!

Des questions ou des
piéces manquantes ?

NE RETOURNEZ PAS au magasin ! '

. Appelez le numéro du service clientele

(NUMERO GRATUIT) qui figure en premiére page!

Fragen oder fehlende Teile?
Gehen Sie NICHT zum Laden zuriick!
Rufen Sie die GEBUHRENFREIE Telefonnummer
(in den USA und Kanada) auf der Vorderseite an!
¢ Tiene preguntas o le faltan piezas?
iNO regrese a la tienda!

iLlame al nimero telefénico GRATUITO de Servicio
al Cliente que se indica en la primera péagina!

AVERTISSEMENT: SI VOTRE SYSTEME EST EQUIPE D'UN PANNEAU EN
ACRYLIQUE, EXAMINEZ-LE BIEN POUR VOUS ASSURER QU'IL N'A PAS
ETE ENDOMMAGE EN COURS DE TRANSPORT. S'IL EST FISSURE, IL
RISQUE DE SE CASSER SUBITEMENT. SI LE PANNEAU EST
ENDOMMAGE D'UNE QUELCONQUE MANIERE AVANT OU APRES
L'ASSEMBLAGE, APPELEZ LE NUMERO SANS FRAIS:

Etats-Unis 1-800-558-5234 ; CANADA : 1-800-284-8339 ;
http://www.huffysports.com

WARRANTY CARD:

Please remember to complete your product registration form
either on-line at:
www.huffysports.com/customer_support/product_registration
or mail-in the enclosed postcard.

WARNUNG: BEI EINEM MIT EINER ACRYL-RUCKWAND
AUSGESTATTETEN SYSTEM DIE KORBWAND AUF EVENTUELLE
SCHADEN UNTERSUCHEN, DIE WAHREND DES VERSANDS
EINGETRETEN SEIN KONNEN. SPRUNGE IN DER KORBWAND KONNEN
ZU DEREN PLOTZLICHEM BRUCH FUHREN. WENN DIE KORBWAND
VOR ODER NACH DEM ZUSAMMENBAU IN JEGLICHER WEISE
BESCHADIGT WIRD, RUFEN SIE DIE FOLGENDE GEBUHRENFREIE
TELEFONNUMMER AN:

Innerhalb der USA: 1-800-558-5234; innerhalb KANADAS: 1-800-284-8339;
http://www.huffysports.com

CARTE DE GARANTIE:

N'oubliez pas de remplir la carte d'enregistrement de votre produit
en ligne a:
www.huffysports.com/customer_support/product_registration
ou par courrier sur la carte ci-jointe.

GARANTIEKARTE:

Bitte nicht vergessen, das Produktregistrierungsformular online
unter der Adresse
www.huffysports.com/customer_support/product_registration
auszufillen oder die beiliegende Postkarte einzusenden.

ADVERTENCIA: SI SU SISTEMA ESTA EQUIPADO CON UN RESPALDO
DE ACRILICO, EXAMINE EL RESPALDO PARA VERIFICAR QUE NO HAYA
SUFRIDO DANOS DURANTE EL TRANSPORTE. LA PRESENCIA DE
GRIETAS EN EL RESPALDO PODRIA OCASIONAR SU ROMPIMIENTO
REPENTINO. SI EL RESPALDO SE DANA DE ALGUNA MANERA ANTES
O DESPUES DE SU MONTAJE, LLAME AL NUMERO TELEFONICO SIN
COSTO:

EE. UU. 1-800-558-5234; CANADA: 1-800-284-8339;
http://www.huffysports.com

TARJETA DE GARANTIA:

Por favor recuerde completar su formulario de registro del
producto, ya sea en linea en:
www.huffysports.com/customer_support/product_registration
0 por correo en la tarjeta postal adjunta.

11/05

ID# M730164



Get to know the basic parts of your basketball system...
Apprenez a connaitre les composants de base de votre systeme de basket-ball...

Machen Sie sich mit den wichtigsten Teilen Ihres Basketballsystems vertraut...

Conozca las piezas basicas

de su sistema de baloncesto...

FRONT VIEW
VUE DE FACE
ANSICHT VON VORNE
VISTA FRONTAL

BACKBOARD
PANNEAU
KORBWAND \
RESPALDO
R ) \ RIM
o
ELEVATOR ADJUSTMENT / N CERCEAU
AJUSTEMENT EN HAUTEUR DU SYSTEME KORBRAND
ELEVATEUR BORDE
_ EINSTELLUNG DER
VERLANGERUNGSVORRICHTUNG
AJUSTE DEL ELEVADOR
SUPPORT STRUT — POLE

CONTREFICHE DE SOUTIEN POTEAU

STUTZSTREBE STANGE

PUNTAL DE APOYO \ f POSTE

BASE
SOCLE
SOCKEL
BASE

ID# M730164 11/05

10




PARTS LIST - See Hardware Identifier

M Item Qty. Part No. Description ™ Item Qty. Part No. Description
0 1 1 206657 Tank, (Black) 0 26 1 Net
0 2 1 200628 Wheel Axle O 27 1 201160 Pawl Lever
0O 3 2 226401 Wheel, 4“ (Black) 0 28 1 201159 Ratchet
L) 4 1 908242 Top Pole Section [0 29 2 900846 Backboard Bracket
LJ 5 1 908246 Middle Pole Section 0 30 1 206305 Clevis Pin 1/4 x 2-9/32 Long
00 6 1 908247 Bottom Pole Section 0 31 4 203113 Bolt, Hex Flange , 5/16-18 x 2-1/2 Long
o 7 1 202820 Rod, 3/8 O.D. x 4-3/4 Long 0 32 2 203038 Bolt, Carriage, 5/16-18 x 2-3/4 Long
L] 8 1 202822 Eyebolt, 3/8-16 x 2-1/2 Long 0 33 2 201129 Spacer.402 I.D. x.50 O.D. x 1.8 Long
0 9 1 203063 Nylon InsertLock Nut, 3/8-16 O 34 1 240017 Bolt, Hex 1/4-20 x 2-1/4 Long
L) 10 2 906206 Tank Stut [0 35 1 206360 Bolt, Hex 3/8-16 x 2.65 Long
O 11 1 201625 Bolt,Yellow Dichromate, 5/16-18 X 3.60" [] 36 5 206304 Bolt 1/2-13 x 6-5/16 Long
Long 00 37 1 201125 Return Ratchet Spring
0 12 6 203218 Washer, Flat, 3/8 I.D. [0 38 1 203470 Washer Flat, Slam Jam
O 13 1 203099 Nylon Insert Lock Nut, 5/16-18 0 39 5 206340 Nut 1/2-13
00 14 1 203493 Lock Nut 1/4-20 0 40 1 203795 Nut, Special, Slam Jam
L] 15 2 205528 Bolt, Hex Flange, 5/16-18 x 1 Long 0 41 1 200318 Bracket, Reinforcement, Slam Jam
O 16 8 203100 Nut, Hex Flange, 5/16-18 O 42 1 203796 T-Bolt, 3/8-16 x 5” Long
O 17 4 201651 Spacer .500 I.D. x .25 Long O 43 1 900033 Bracket Slam Jam
LJ 18 2 206303 Washer 1/4 Flat [0 44 4 900184 Elevator Tubes
0 19 1 200627 Wheel Bracket O 45 1 203472 Spring, Black, Slam Jam
O 20 1 202587 Spacer, Plastic, 1" Long
O 21 1 Rim NOTE: Hardware kit is designed for more than one style of
J 22 1 206219 Cap, Pole Top 3" basketball system. Not all hardware will be used.
O 23 4 201642 Spacer .530 I.D. x.63 O.D. x 0.5 Long
0 24 2 203617 Plug Cap * You may have extra parts with this model.
O 25 1 201257 Label, Height Adjustment and Moving
LISTE DES PIECES - Voir légende

W Légende Qté No. de réf. Description W Légende Qté No. de réf. Description
O 1 1 206657  Réservoir (noir) O 28 1 201159 Cliquet
O 2 1 200628 Axe des roues O 29 2 900846  Support de panneau
O 3 2 226401 Roue, 10 cm (noire) O 30 1 206305 Axe a épaulement, 1/4 x 2-9/32 de
O 4 1 908242  Section de poteau supérieure (long.)
O 5 1 908246  Section de poteau centrale O 31 4 203113 Boulon, bride a 6 pans, 5/16-18 x 2-
O 6 1 908247  Section de poteau inférieure 1/2 (long.)
O 7 1 202820 Tige, D.E. 3/8 x longueur 4-3/4 o 32 2 203038 Boulon ordinaire, 5/16-18 x 2-3/4
O 8 1 202822 Boulon a oeillet, 3/8-16 x 2-1/2 (long.) (long.)
O 9 1 203063 Contre-écrou en nylon, 3/8-16 O 33 2 201129 Entretoise, D.I. 0,402 x D.E. 500 x 1,8
O 10 2 906206 Contrefiche de réservoir, D.E. 1" x 43 (long.)

(long.) O 34 1 240017 Boulon, six pans, 1/4-20 x 2-1/4
O 11 1 201625 Boulon, Dichromate Jaune, téte a six (long.)

pans, 5/16-18 x 3.60 (long.) O 35 1 206360 Boulon, téte a six pans, 3/8-16 x 2,65
O 12 6 203218 Rondelle plate, D.I. 3/8 (long.)
O 13 1 203099 Contre-écrou en nylon, 5/16-18 O 36 5 206304 Boulon 1/2-13 x 6-5/16 (long.)
O 14 1 203493  Contre-écrou, 1/4-20 O 37 1 201125 Ressort de retour du cliquet
O 15 2 205528 Boulon, bride, six pans, 5/16-18 x 1 O 38 1 203470 Rondelle plate, Slam Jam

(long.) O 39 5 206340 Ecrou 1/2-13
O 16 8 203100 Ecrou, collet & six pans, 5/16-18 O 40 1 203795  Ecrou spécial, Slam Jam
O 17 4 201651 Entretoise, D.I. 0,500 x 0,25 (long.) O 41 1 200318  Support, renforcement, Slam Jam
O 18 2 206303 Rondelle plate 1/4 O 42 1 203796 Boulon a T, 3/8-16 x 12,7 cm (long.)
O 19 1 200627  Support de roues O 43 1 900033  Support, Slam Jam
O 20 1 202587 Entretoise, plastique, 1 (long) O 44 4 900184  Tubes d'élévateur
O 21 1 Cerceau O 45 1 203472 Ressort, noir, Slam Jam
O 22 1 206219 Capuchon, haut du poteau 7,6 cm
0 23 4 201642 Entretoise, D.l. 0,530 x D.E. 0,63 x REMARQUE: Le kit de visserie est cong¢u pour plus d'un style de

0,5 (long.) systeme de basket-ball. Toute la visserie ne sera pas
O 24 2 203617 Bouchon nécessairement utilisée.
O 25 1 201257  Etiquette, échelle de hauteur et

déplacement * || est possible que vous ayez d'autres piéces avec ce modéle.
O 26 1 Filet
O 27 1 201160 Levier de cliquet

11 11/05 ID# M730164



TEILELISTE - Siehe Teileschliussel

Nr. Anz. Teilenummer Beschreibung M Nr. Anz. Teilenummer Beschreibung
1 1 206657 Tank (Schwarz) 29 2 900846 Korbwandklammer
2 1 200628 Radachse 30 1 206305 Lastésenbolzen, 1/4 x 2-9/32 grof3
3 2 226401 Rad, 4 Zoll (Schwarz) 31 4 203113 Sechskant-Flanschschraube, 5/16-18 x
4 1 908242 Oberes Stangentell 2-1/2 Lange
5 1 908246 Mittleres Stangenteil 32 2 203038 Schlossschraube, 5/16-18 x 2-3/4
6 1 908247 Unteres Stangenteil Lange
7 1 202820 Stange, 3/8 AD x 4-3/4 Lange 33 2 201129 Abstandsstiick, 0,402 ID x 0,50 AD x
8 1 202822 Einschraub6se, 3/8-16 x 2-1/2 Lange 1,8 Lange
9 1 203063 Nylon-Einschraubgegenmutter, 3/8-16 34 1 240017 Sechskantkopfschraube, 1/4-20 x 2-1/4
100 2 906206 Tankverstrebung, 1 Zoll AD x 43 Lange Lange
11 1 201625 Sechskantkopfschraube, Gelb 35 1 206360 Sechskantkopfschraube, 3/8-16 x 2,65
Dichromate, 5/16-18 x 3,60 Lange Lange

203218 Flache Unterlegscheibe, 3/8 ID

203099 Nylon-Einschraubgegenmutter, 5/16-18

203493 Gegenmutter, 1/4-20

205528 Sechskant-Flanschschraube, 5/16-18 x
1 Lange

206304 Schraube, 1/2-13 x 6-5/16 Lange
201125 Ratschenrickholfeder

203470 Flache Slam Jam-Unterlegscheibe
206340 Gegenmutter, 1/2-13

203795 Slam Jam-Spezialmutter

NRF RO
ooooooodoo o o o o gdgoa
w
\,

OOoo0oo oooooodo oodgo ooooooooodo [
N
5
RARPRPRRUREO

16 8 203100 Sechskant-Flanschmutter, 5/16-18 41 200318 Slam Jam-Verstarkungshalterung
17 4 201651 Abstandssttick, 0,50 ID x 0,25 Lange 42 203796 T-Nutenschraube, 3/8-16 x 5 Zoll Lange
18 2 206303 Flache Unterlegscheibe, 1/4 43 900033 Slam Jam-Halterung
19 1 200627 Radhalterung 44 900184 Verlangerungsrohre
20 1 202587 Abstandsstiick, Plastik, 1 Lange 45 203472 Slam Jam-Feder, Schwarz
21 1 Korbrand
22 1 206219 Stangenendkappe, 3 Zoll
23 4 201642 Abstandsstiick, 0,530 ID x 0,63 AD x
0,5 Lange HINWEIS: Die beiliegenden Befestigungsteile sind fir mehr als eine
24 2 203617 Verschlusskappe Ausfiihrung des Basketballsystems vorgesehen. Es
25 1 201257 Hoheneinstell- und Transportaufkleber werden nicht alle Befestigungsteile benétigt.
26 1 Netz
27 1 201160 Sperrhebel * Diesem modell kdnnen zusétzliche teile beigepackt sein.
28 1 201159 Ratsche

LISTA DE PIEZAS - Vea el identificador de herraje

M Articulo Cant. Pieza N.° Descripcién M Articulo Cant. Pieza N.° Descripcién
o 1 1 206657 Tanque, (negro) O 25 1 201257 Etiqueta, ajuste de la altura y de
O 2 1 200628 Eje de la rueda movimiento
o 3 2 226401 Rueda, 4" (10,2 cm) (negra) O 26 1 Red
o 4 1 908242 Seccidn superior del poste o 27 1 201160 Palanca con trinquete
O 5 1 908246 Seccion media del poste O 28 1 201159 Trinquete
O 6 1 908247 Seccion inferior del poste O 29 2 900846 Soporte del respaldo
O 7 1 202820 Varilla, 3/8 D.E. x 4-3/4 de longitud O 30 1 206305 Pasador de horquilla, 1/4 x 2-9/32 de
O 8 1 202822 Perno de anilla, 3/8-16 x 2-1/2 de largo
longitud 0o 31 4 203113 Perno, brida hexagonal, 5/16-18 x 2-1/2
O 9 1 203063 Tuerca de nildn del inserto de de longitud
seguridad, 3/8-16 O 32 2 203038 Perno cabeza de carro, 5/16-18 x 2-3/4
O 10 2 906206 Puntal del tanque, 1" D.E. x 43 de de longitud
longitud O 33 2 201129 Espaciador 0,402 D.I. x 0,50 D.E. x 1,8
o 11 1 201625 Perno, Dichromate amatrillo, cabeza de longitud
hexagonal, 5/16-18 x 3.60 de longitud [] 34 1 240017 Perno hexagonal, 1/4-20 x 2-1/4 de
O 12 6 203218 Arandela, plana, 3/8 D.I. longitud
O 13 1 203099 Tuerca de nilén del inserto de O 35 1 206360 Perno, hexagonal, 3/8-16 x 2,65 de
seguridad, 5/16-18 longitud
O 14 1 203493 Contratuerca 1/4-20 O 36 5 206304 Perno 1/2-13 x 6-5/16 de longitud
O 15 2 205528 Perno, brida hexagonal, 5/16-18 x 1 de [] 37 1 201125 Resorte de retorno del trinquete
longitud O 38 1 203470 Arandela plana, Slam Jam
O 16 8 203100 Tuerca, brida hexagonal, 5/16-18 O 39 5 206340 Tuerca 1/2-13
o 17 4 201651 Espaciador 0,500 D.I. x 0,25 de O 40 1 203795 Tuerca, especial, Slam Jam
longitud o 41 1 200318 Soporte de refuerzo, Slam Jam
O 18 2 206303 Arandela, 1/4 plana O 42 1 203796 Perno T, 3/8-16 x 5" de longitud
O 19 1 200627 Soporte de la rueda O 43 1 900033 Soporte Slam Jam
O 20 1 202587 Espaciador, plastico, 1 de longitud O 44 4 900184 Tubos elevadores
0o 21 1 Borde O 45 1 203472 Resorte, negro, Slam Jam
O 22 1 206219 Tapa, parte superior del poste 3"
O 23 4 201642 Espaciador 0,530 D.I. x 0,63 D.E. x 0,5 NOTA: El juego de herraje esta disefiado para mas de un estilo de
de longitud sistemas de baloncesto. No se usara todo el herraje.
O 24 2 203617 Tapa

* Puede haber piezas adicionales en este modelo.

P/N 21401701 08/05 12



HARDWARE IDENTIFIER (BOLTS AND SCREWS)
IDENTIFICATION DES PIECES (BOULONS ET VIS)

BEFESTIGUNGSTEILESCHLUSSEL (BOLZEN UND SCHRAUBEN)
IDENTIFICADOR DE HERRAJE (PERNOS Y TORNILLOS)

@N\W\X\\\\\ Y ‘ A O
Item #8 (1) Item #32 (2)

8 1

Item #36 (5)
il h N
ltem #11 (1) !' Item #15 (2)
I E‘h\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\Y|
Item #35 (1) Item #31 ()
mPA WA
ltem #34 (1 Jtem #42

HARDWARE IDENTIFIER (NUTS AND WASHERS)
IDENTIFICATION DES PIECES (ECROUS ET RONDELLES)

BEFESTIGUNGSTEILESCHLUSSEL (MUTTERN UND UNTERLEGSCHEIBEN)
IDENTIFICADOR DE HERRAJE (TUERCAS Y ARANDELAS)

0O e

ltem#2 @) oM #8Q) Item #40 (1)

Item #38 (1)

R AN
ifclige]l@lR
& ) & ] 2 Oy
Item #14 (1) Item #16 (8) Item #13 (1) Item #9 (1) em #39 (5)

13 11/05 ID# M730164




HARDWARE IDENTIFIER (STEEL SPACERS)
IDENTIFICATION DES PIECES (ENTRETOISES EN ACIER)

BEFESTIGUNGSTEILESCHLUSSEL (ABSTANDSSTUCKE AUS STAHL)
IDENTIFICADOR DEL HERRAJE (ESPACIADORES DE ACERO)

Item #33 (2)

HARDWARE IDENTIFIER (PLASTIC SPACERS, CAPS, CLIPS AND OTHER)
IDENTIFICATION DES PIECES (ENTRETOISES EN PLASTIQUE, CAPUCHONS, PINCES ET AUTRES)

BEFESTIGUNGSTEILESCHLUSSEL (ABSTANDSSTUCKE, KAPPEN UND CLIPS AUS KUNSTSTOFF UND SONSTIGE TEILE)
IDENTIFICADOR DEL HERRAJE (ESPACIADORES DE PLASTICO, TAPAS, SUJETADORES Y OTROS)

e
ltem #7 (1)

ltem #23 (4)
[ o
ltem #20 (1)
ltem #43 (1)
ltem #17 (4)
ltem #45 (1)

) (D

Item #41 (1)

ID# M730164 11/05 14




SECTION A: ASSEMBLE THE BASE
SECTION A: ASSEMBLAGE DU SOCLE

BAUABSCHNITT A: ZUSAMMENBAU DES SOCKELS
SECCION A: MONTAJE DE LA BASE

This is what your system will look like
when you've finished this section.

Voici a quoi ressemblera votre systéme

lorsque vous en aurez fini avec cette | (2) 1/2” and (2) 9/16" Wrenches

section. (2) clés 1/2" et (2) clés 9/16"

(2) 1/2 und (2) 9/16-Zoll-Schraubenschlissel
(2) Llaves de 1/2" y (2) de 9/16"

Asi es como se vera su sistema cuando E

haya terminado esta seccion. AND/OR
] ET/OU

UND/ODER
Y/IO

diesem Bauabschnitt fertig sind.

So sieht das System aus, wenn Sie mit [

(2) Socket Wrenches and Sockets
(2) clés a douille et douilles
(2) Steckschlussel und Einsatze
(2) Llaves de tuercas de boca tubular y casquillos de

“og O

1/2” 9/16”

e Correctly identify each pole section. Poles have an identification sticker that will be used as a reference point in the
next step.

Identifiez correctement chaque section de poteau. Les poteaux ont une étiquette d'identification qui servira de point
de repére a I'étape suivante.

Jedes Stangenteil richtig identifizieren. Die Stangenteile

sind mit Aufklebern markiert, die als Orientierungshilfe fir - =
den néchsten Schritt dienen. @n °
Identifiqgue correctamente cada seccion del poste. Los TOP / SUPERIEURE / OBEN / SUPERIOR

postes tienen una calcomania de identificacion que
se usara como punto de referencia en el paso

siguiente. G0 o 5
— 151
IDENTIFICATION STICKER
g ETIQUETTE D'IDENTIFICATION MIDDLE / CENTRALE / MITTE / MEDIA
MARKIERUNGSAUFKLEBER

CALCOMANIA DE IDENTIFICACION

s —

} 5"(13 cm)

BOTTOM / INFERIEURE / UNTEN / SECCION INFERIOR

15 11/05 ID# M730164



While maintaining alignment, bounce middle pole section (5) into top section (4) using a wood scrap as shown until
the top pole no longer moves toward the pole identification sticker on the middle pole.

Tout en maintenant 'alignement, entrechoquez les sections de poteau supérieure (4) et centrale (5) en utilisant une
chute de bois, comme illustré, jusqu'a ce gqu'elles ne bougent plus vers le repére de référence (ruban adhésif).

Redressez I'ensemble.

Unter Wahrung der korrekten Ausrichtung das mittlere Stangenteil (5) wie gezeigt mit einem Holzsttick in das obere
Stangenteil (4) hineinklopfen, bis sich das obere Stangenteil nicht mehr auf die mit Klebeband markierte Stelle am
mittleren Stangenteil zubewegt. Den Stangenaufbau aufrichten.

Mientras mantiene la alineacion, golpee la seccion media el poste (5) en la seccidn superior (4) usando un recorte de
madera, como se muestra, hasta que la seccidn superior del poste ya no se mueva hacia la marca de referencia de
cinta que se encuentra en la seccion media del poste. Coloque el conjunto en posicién vertical.

CAUTION!
ATTENTION!

A VORSICHT!
iPRECAUCION!

THE IDENTIFICATION STICKER IS
LOCATED 5" FROM THE END OF THE
POLE. WHEN PROPERLY POUNDED
TOGETHER, THE POLE SECTIONS
SHOULD HAVE A 3-1/2" MINIMUM
OVERLAP, LEAVING 1-1/2" BETWEEN THE
OVERLAPPING POLE AND THE
IDENTIFICATION STICKER.

L'ETIQUETTE D'IDENTIFICATION SE
SITUE A 12,7 CM DE L'EXTREMITE DU
POTEAU. LORSQU'ELLES SONT
CORRECTEMENT EMBOITEES LES UNES
DANS LES AUTRES, LES SECTIONS DE
POTEAU DOIVENT SE CHEVAUCHER DE 9
CM MINIMUM, EN LAISSANT 3,8 CM
ENTRE LA SECTION QUI CHEVAUCHE ET
L'ETIQUETTE D'IDENTIFICATION.

DER MARKIERUNGSAUFKLEBER IST IN
EINER ENTFERNUNG VON CA. 12,7 CM
VOM STANGENENDE ANGEBRACHT.
WENN DIE STANGENTEILE RICHTIG
ZUSAMMENGESTAUCHT WURDEN,
SOLLTEN SIE EINANDER UM
MINDESTENS 9 CM UBERLAPPEN. DER
ABSTAND ZWISCHEN DEM
UBERLAPPENDEN STANGENTEIL UND
DEM MARKIERUNGSAUFKLEBER SOLLTE
ALSO 3,8 CM BETRAGEN.

LA CALCOMANIA DE IDENTIFICACION
ESTA COLOCADA A 12.7 CM (5") DEL
EXTREMO DEL POSTE. CUANDO ESTAN
ADECUADAMENTE EMBRAGADAS, LAS
SECCIONES DEL POSTE DEBEN TENER
UN TRASLAPE MINIMO DE 8.9 CM (3 1/2"),
DEJANDO 3.8 CM (1 1/2") ENTRE EL
POSTE TRASLAPADO Y LA CALCOMANIA
DE IDENTIFICACION.

IMPORTANT!
IMPORTANT!
WICHTIG!
iIMPORTANTE!
Trough 210d aippiw
. Gorge - ===1-
Rinne
[~ Depresion
:
] Dimple / &
Renfoncement
Einbuchtung
[~ Concavidad
|
U
- -
1
- ID STICKER N
| 4 | ETIQUETTE ~——1F (381 cm)
o D'IDENTIFICATION Y
g MARKIERUNGSAUFKLEBER | ['-..%_.
CALCOMANIA DE

IDENTIFICACION

Align dimple of top
pole section (4) into
trough of middle pole
section (5) as shown.

Alignez le petit creux
de la section de poteau
supérieure (4) dans la
gorge de la section de
poteau centrale (5),
comme illustré.

Die Ausbuchtung im
oberen Stangenteil (4)
wie gezeigt mit der
Rinne im mittleren
Stangenteil (5)
ausrichten.

Alinee la concavidad
de la seccion superior
del poste (4) con la
depresion de la
seccion media del
poste (5) como se
muestra.

DIMPLE
RENFONCEMENT
EINBUCHTUNG
CONCAVIDAD

HOLE

TROU

LOCH
ORIFICIO

Wood Scrap (NOT SUPPLIED)
Chute de bois (NON FOURNIE)
Holzstiick (NICHT IM LIEFERUMFANG ENTHALTEN)
Trozo de madera (NO SE SUMINISTRA)

ID# M730164

11/05

16




Bounce top and middle pole assembly (4 and 5) onto bottom pole section (6) using a wood scrap as shown. Bounce
until the top and middle pole assembly no longer moves toward the pole identification mark on the bottom pole.

Entrechoquez I'ensemble sections supérieure (4) et centrale (5) avec la section inférieure (6) a I'aide d'une chute de
bois, comme illustré. Entrechoquez-les jusqu'a ce que I'ensemble sections supérieure et centrale ne bougent plus
vers le repére de référence (ruban adhésif) sur la section de poteau inférieure.

Den oberen (4) und mittleren Stangenaufbau (5) wie gezeigt mit
einem Holzstiick in das obere Stangenteil (6) hineinklopfen. Die
Baugruppen zusammenstauchen, bis sich der obere und mittlere
Stangenaufbau nicht mehr auf die mit Klebeband markierte Stelle
am unteren Stangenteil zubewegen.

Golpee el conjunto de la seccién superior del poste (4) y la
seccion media del poste (5) en la secciédn inferior del poste (6)
usando un trozo de madera como se muestra. Siga golpeando
hasta que el conjunto de las secciones superior y media del
poste ya no se mueva hacia la marca de referencia de cinta que
se encuentra en la seccion inferior del poste.

IMPORTANT! / IMPORTANT!
WICHTIG! / IMPORTANTE!

A

Align dimple of middle pole section (5) into trough of bottom
pole section (6) as shown.

Alignez le petit creux de la section de poteau centrale (5) sur la
gorge de la section de poteau inférieure (6), comme illustré.

Die Ausbuchtung im mittleren Stangenteil (5) wie gezeigt mit der
Rinne im unteren Stangenteil (6) ausrichten.

Alinee la concavidad de la seccién media del poste (5) con la
depresioén de la seccion inferior del poste (6) como se muestra.

Dimple
Renfoncement
Einbuchtung

© Concavidad

""" 1
|1.5" (381 cm)l::_- . ~

Bottom pole
y

Trough
Gorge
Rinne

Depresion

ID STICKER

ETIQUETTE
D'IDENTIFICATION

MARKIERUNGSAUFKLEBER

Bottom pole -

CALCOMANIA DE
IDENTIFICACION

NOTE:
REMARQUE:
HINWEIS:

i
NOTA:

POLE SECTIONS SHOULD HAVE A
3-1/2" (9 CM) MINIMUM OVERLAP.

LES SECTIONS DE POTEAU DOIVENT SE
CHEVAUCHER DE 9 CM MINIMUM.

DIE STANGENTEILE MUSSEN EINANDER UM

MINDESTENS 9 CM (3 % ZOLL) UBERLAPPEN.

LAS SECCIONES DEL POSTE SE DEBEN
TRASLAPAR UN MINIMO DE 3-1/2" (9 CM).

i

-]

N\

AN

Wood Scrap (NOT SUPPLIED)
Chute de bois (NON FOURNIE)

Trozo de madera (NO SE SUMINISTRA)

Holzstiick (NICHT IM LIEFERUMFANG ENTHALTEN) >

17

11/05 ID#

M730164



e Install rod (7) through holes in bottom pole section (6) and eyebolt (8).

Enfilez la tige (7) dans les trous de la section de poteau inférieure (6)
et dans le boulon & ceil (8).

-

Die Stange (7) durch die Locher im unteren Stangenteil (6) und die
Einschraubdse (8) stecken.

Instale la varilla (7) a través de los orificios que se encuentran en la
seccion inferior del poste (6) y del perno de anilla (8).

shown. Insert pole assembly into tank assembly as shown. Secure bottom pole (6) section to tank and wheel

e Install wheel axle (2) through wheel carriage (19) and install wheels (3) onto wheel axle (2) with spacers (17) as
carriage as shown. A deep socket is recommended.

Enfilez I'axe des roues (2) dans le chariot a roues (19) et installez les roues (3) sur l'axe (2) avec

les entretoises (17), comme illustré. Insérez I'ensemble du poteau dans le réservoir, comme
illustré. Fixez la section de poteau inférieure (6) au réservoir et au chariot a roulettes, comme —]

illustré. Une douille longue est recommandée.

Die Radachse (2) wie gezeigt durch das Radlaufwerk (19)
schieben und die Rader (3) mit Abstandsstiicken (17) auf
die Radachse (2) schieben. Den Stangenaufbau wie
gezeigt in die Tankbaugruppe stecken. Den untere
Stangenteil (6) wie gezeigt am Tank und am Radlaufwerk
befestigen. Hierfiir wird ein tiefer
Schraubenschlisseleinsatz empfohlen.

Instale el eje de la rueda (2) a través del carro portamuela (19) e
instale las ruedas (3) en el eje de la rueda (2) con los espaciadores

(17) como se muestra. Introduzca el conjunto del poste en el conjunto
del tanque como se muestra. Fije la seccion inferior del poste (6) en el
tanque y en el carro portamuela como se muestra. Se recomienda usar un

IMPORTANT! / IMPORTANT!
WICHTIG! / IMPORTANTE!

DO NOT OVER TIGHTEN.
NE SERREZ PAS TROP.
NICHT ZU FEST ANZIEHEN.

NO APRIETE EXCESIVAMENTE.

IMPORTANT!
IMPORTANT!
WICHTIG!

H |
TWO PEOPLE REQUIRED FOR THIS PROCEDURE. FAILURE TO FOLLOW THIS lIMPORTANTE

WARNING COULD RESULT IN SERIOUS INJURY AND/OR PROPERTY DAMAGE. THE SPACER (17) WILL FIT LOOSELY UNTIL

IL EST OBLIGATOIRE DE S'Y PRENDRE A DEUX POUR CETTE PROCEDURE. SECURED INTO THE CAVITY OF THE BASE.
SUIVEZ CET AVERTISSEMENT SOUS PEINE D'ENCOURIR DES BLESSURES
GRAVES ET/OU DES DEGATS MATERIELS.

DIESES SCHRITT MUSS VON ZWEI PERSONEN AUSGEFUHRT WERDEN. EIN

L'ENTRETOISE (17) SERA DESSERREE JUSQU'A
FIXATION DANS LE COMPARTIMENT DU SOCLE. \

MISSACHTEN DIESER WARNUNG KANN ZU SCHWEREN VERLETZUNGEN DAS ABSTANDSSTUCK (17) IST LOCKER, BIS ES IN
UND/ODER SACHSCHADEN FUHREN. DEN HOHLRAUM DES SOCKELS EINGEPASST
WIRD.

SE REQUIEREN DOS PERSONAS PARA REALIZAR ESTE PROCEDIMIENTO. SI
NO SE OBSERVA ESTA ADVERTENCIA SE PODRIA OCASIONAR UNA LESION

GRAVE Y/O DARIOS A LA PROPIEDAD. EL ESPACIADOR (17) CABRA HOLGADAMENTE

HASTA QUE SE FIJE EN LA CAVIDAD DE LA BASE.

P/N 21401701 08/05 18



@ Secure flat end of tank struts (10) to pole using bolt (11), washers (12), and nut (13), as shown. Rotate the
non-secured angled ends of the struts (10) as shown.

Fixez I'extrémité plate des contrefiches du réservoir (10) au poteau a I'aide du boulon (11), des rondelles (12)
et de I'écrou (13), comme illustré. Tournez les extrémités inclinées non fixées des contrefiches (10), comme
illustré.

Das flache Ende der Tankverstrebungen (10) mit
Schraube (11), Unterlegscheiben (12) und Mutter (13)
wie gezeigt an der Stange befestigen. Die
ungesicherten Winkelenden der Verstrebungen (10)

wie gezeigt drehen. TIGHTEN BOLT (11) IN LOCK NUT (13) UNTIL FLUSH (EVEN) WITH LOCK NUT'S
OUTER EDGE.

Fije el extremo plano de los puntales del tanque (10) SERREZ LE BOULON (11) DANS LE CONTRE-ECROU (13) JUSQU'A CE QU'IL SE

en el poste usando un perno (11), arandelas (12) y TROUVE AU MEME NIVEAU QUE LE BORD EXTERIEUR DU CONTRE-ECROU.

una tuerca (13), como se muestra. Gire los extremos DIE SCHRAUBE (11) IN DER GEGENMUTTER (13) SO WEIT ANZIEHEN, BIS SIE

no fIJOS de IOS puntales de Ia base (10) como se BUNDIG MIT DER AUSSENKANTE DER GEGENMUTTER ABSCHLIESST.

muestra. APRIETE EL PERNO (11) EN LA CONTRATUERCA (13) HASTA QUE QUEDE AL

RAS (AL NIVEL) DEL BORDE EXTERNO DE LA CONTRATUERCA.

e Secure tank struts (10) to the base using bolt (15),
washers (12), and nut (16).

Fixez les contrefiches du réservoir (10) sur le socle
a l'aide du boulon (15), des rondelles (12) et de
I'écrou (16).

Die Tankverstrebungen (10) mit Schraube (15),
Unterlegscheiben (12) und Mutter (16) am Sockel
befestigen.

Fije los puntales de la base (10) en la base usando
un perno (15), arandelas (12) y una tuerca (16).

19 11/05 ID# M730164



SECTION B: ATTACH THE BACKBOARD
SECTION B: FIXATION DU PANNEAU

BAUABSCHNITT B: ANBRINGEN DER KORBWAND
SECCION B: CONECTE EL RESPALDO

This is what your system will look like when
you've finished this section.

Voici a quoi ressemblera votre systéme lorsque
vous en aurez fini avec cette section.

So sieht das System aus, wenn Sie mit diesem

Bauabschnitt fertig sind. (2) 77116, (2) 1/2", (2) 9/16" AND (2) 3/4" Wrenches
(2) clés 7/16", (2) clés 1/2", (2) clés 9/16" ET (2) clés 3/4"
Asi es como se vera su sistema cuando haya (2) 7/16, (2) 1/2, (2) 9/16 UND (2) 3/4-Zoll-Schraubenschlissel
terminado esta seccion. (2) Llaves de 7/16", 1/2", (2) de 9/16" Y (2) de 3/4"
o——C
AND/OR
ET/OU
UND/ODER
Y/O

(2) Socket Wrenches and Sockets
(2) clés a douille et douilles
(2) Steckschlissel und Einsatze
(2) Llaves de tuercas de boca tubular y casquillos de

S

7/16” 1/2” 9/16” 3/4”

ID# M730164 11/05 20



Fit spacer (33) into pawl (27). Then continue to
assemble as shown. Tighten completely.

Installez I'entretoise (33) dans le cliquet (27). Ensuite,
continuez I'assemblage comme illustré. Serrez a fond.

IMPORTANT!
IMPORTANT!
WICHTIG!
iIMPORTANTE!

Das Abstandsstiick (33) in die Klinke (27) einpassen.
Dann wie gezeigt mit dem Zusammenbau fortfahren.
Fest anziehen.

Ajuste el separador (33) en el fiador (27). Luego
continde el montaje como se muestra. Apriete
completamente.

Test fit bolts into holes of brackets and
carefully rock them in a circular motion
to ream out paint from holes if
necessary.

Testez I'ajustement des boulons dans
les trous des supports et basculez-les
en tournant doucement pour retirer la
peinture des trous si nécessaire.

Die Schrauben zur Probe in die
Bohrungen der Klammern stecken und
sie vorsichtig in einer Kreisbewegung
hin- und herbewegen, um eventuelle
Farbreste aus den Bohrungen zu
entfernen.

Pruebe el ajuste de los pernos en los
orificios de los soportes y
cuidadosamente hagalos girar para
quitar la pintura de los orificios, si es
necesario.

e Identify elevator tubes (44).

Identifiez les tubes du systéme élévateur (44).
Die Verlangerungsrohre (44) zurechtlegen.
Identifique los tubos elevadores (44).

Toward Board

Vers le panneau

Toward Pole
Vers le poteau

o O

Zur Korbwand hin
Elevator Tubes
Hacia el tablero Tubes d'élévateur
Verlangerungsrohre
Tubos elevadores

Hacia el poste

21

11/05 ID# M730164

Zur Stange hin




Assemble elevator tubes (44) to ratchet (28)
and backboard brackets (29) using bolts (36),
spacers (17, 20, and 23), and nuts (39) as
shown. Tighten completely.

Montez les tubes de I'élévateur (44) aux
composants du cliquet, comme illustré. Serrez
a fond.

Die Verlangerungsrohre (44) wie gezeigt an

den Ratschenteilen befestigen. Fest anziehen.

Monte los tubos elevadores (44) en los
componentes del trinquete como se muestra.
Apriete completamente.

IMPORTANT!
IMPORTANT!
WICHTIG!
iIMPORTANTE!

It is necessary for all parts to be installed properly for this
mechanism to work safely and properly.

Toutes les piéces doivent étre installées correctement pour
gue ce mécanisme fonctionne sans risque et correctement.

Dieser Mechanismus funktioniert nur dann sicher und
ordnungsgemalf’, wenn alle Teile vorschriftsmaRig eingebaut
wurden.

Es necesario instalar adecuadamente todas las piezas para
que este mecanismo funcione de manera seguray
adecuada.

IMPORTANT!
IMPORTANT!
WICHTIG!
iIMPORTANTE!

Test fit bolts into holes of brackets and
carefully rock them in a circular motion to
ream out paint from holes if necessary.

Testez I'ajustement des boulons dans les
trous des supports et basculez-les en
tournant doucement pour retirer la peinture
des trous si nécessaire.

Die Schrauben zur Probe in die Bohrungen
der Klammern stecken und sie vorsichtig in
einer Kreisbewegung hin- und herbewegen,
—~._| um eventuelle Farbreste aus den

~ Bohrungen zu entfernen.

Pruebe el ajuste de los pernos en los
orificios de los soportes y cuidadosamente
hagalos girar para quitar la pintura de los
orificios, si es necesario.

ID# M730164 11/05

22




e Secure pawl (27) in place with clevis pin (30) and washers (18) as shown.
Fixez le cliquet (27) en position avec I'axe a épaulement (30) et les rondelles (18), comme illustré.

Die Klinke (27) wie gezeigt mit dem Lastésenbolzen (30) und den Unterlegscheiben (18) in der Einbauposition
sichern.

Fije el fiador (27) en su lugar con un pasador de horquilla (30)
y arandelas (18) como se muestra.

e Stretch spring (37) into position with pliers.

Tendez le ressort (37) en position avec une pince.

Die Feder (37) mit einer Zange in die bendtigte Position
strecken.

Estire el resorte (37) hasta su posicidn con pinzas.

USE EYE PROTECTION WHEN INSTALLING
SPRINGS.

PROTEGEZ-VOUS LES YEUX LORSQUE VOUS
INSTALLEZ DES RESSORTS.

BEIM ANBRINGEN DER FEDERN
AUGENSCHUTZ TRAGEN!

CUANDO INSTALE LOS RESORTES UTILICE
PROTECTORES OCULARES.

23 11/05 ID# M730164



Insert “T” bolt (42) through Slam Jam bracket (43) as shown. Secure Slam Jam bracket (43) and backboard
bracket (29) assemblies to backboard. Bend upper halves of backboard brackets (29) to line up with holes in
backboard and secure with bolts (32) and nuts (16). Tighten completely.

Insérez le boulon a T (42) dans le support Slam Jam (43), comme illustré. Fixez le support Slam Jam (43) et le
support de panneau (29) sur le panneau. Courbez les parties supérieures des supports de panneau (29) pour les
aligner sur les trous du panneau et fixez en position avec les boulons (32) et les écrous (16). Serrez a fond.

Die T-Nutenschraube (42) wie gezeigt durch die Slam Jam-Halterung (43) stecken. Die Slam Jam-Halterung (43)
und die Korbwandklammer (29) an der Korbwand befestigen. Die oberen Hélften der Korbwandklammern (29)
zurechtbiegen, damit diese auf die Locher in der Korbwand ausgerichtet sind, und mit Schrauben (32) und Muttern
(16) sichern. Fest anziehen.

Introduzca un perno "T" (42) a través del soporte Slam Jam (43) como se muestra. Fije los conjuntos del soporte
Slam Jam (43) y del soporte del respaldo (29) en el respaldo. Doble las mitades superiores de los soportes del

respaldo (29) para alinearlos con los orificios del respaldo y fijelos con los pernos (32) y las tuercas (16). Apriete
completamente.

TWO PEOPLE REQUIRED FOR THIS PROCEDURE. FAILURE TO FOLLOW THIS
WARNING COULD RESULT IN SERIOUS INJURY AND/OR PROPERTY DAMAGE.

IL EST OBLIGATOIRE DE S'Y PRENDRE A DEUX POUR CETTE PROCEDURE.
SUIVEZ CET AVERTISSEMENT SOUS PEINE D'ENCOURIR DES BLESSURES
GRAVES ET/OU DES DEGATS MATERIELS.

DIESES SCHRITT MUSS VON ZWEI PERSONEN AUSGEFUHRT WERDEN. EIN
MISSACHTEN DIESER WARNUNG KANN ZU SCHWEREN VERLETZUNGEN
UND/ODER SACHSCHADEN FUHREN.

SE REQUIEREN DOS PERSONAS PARA REALIZAR ESTE PROCEDIMIENTO. SI
NO SE OBSERVA ESTA ADVERTENCIA SE PODRIA OCASIONAR UNA LESION
GRAVE Y/O DANOS A LA PROPIEDAD.

ID# M730164 11/05 24



Attach upper elevator tubes (44) to backboard support brackets (29) using spacers (23), bolt (36), and nut (39)
as shown.

Attachez les tubes supérieurs du systeme élévateur (44) aux supports du panneau (29) a l'aide des
entretoises (23), du boulon (36) et de I'écrou (39), comme illustré.

Die oberen Verlangerungsrohre (44) wie gezeigt mit Abstandsstiicken (23), Schraube (36) und Mutter (39) an
den Korbwandstitzklammern (29) befestigen.

Conecte los tubos elevadores superiores (44) en los soportes del respaldo (29) usando espaciadores (23),
pernos (36) y tuercas (39) como se muestra.

25 11/05 ID# M730164



e Support pole on sawhorse. Attach upper and lower elevator tubes (44) to upper pole section (4) using
bolts (36) and nuts (39) as shown. Attach pole cap (22) as shown.

Appuyez le poteau sur le banc de sciage. Attachez les tubes supérieurs et inférieurs de I'élévateur (44) a
la section de poteau supérieure (4) a l'aide des boulons (36) et des écrous (39), comme illustré. Placez le
capuchon (22) sur le poteau, comme illustré.

Die Stange auf einen Sadgebock legen. Die oberen und unteren Verlangerungsrohre (44) wie gezeigt mit
Schrauben (36) und Muttern (39) am oberen Stangenteil (4) befestigen. Die Stangenkappe (22) wie
gezeigt aufsetzen.

Apoye el poste en un caballete de aserrar. Conecte los tubos elevadores superiores e inferiores (44) en
la seccion superior del poste (4) usando pernos (36) y tuercas (39) como se muestra. Conecte la tapa del
poste (22) como se muestra.

T

7

TWO PEOPLE REQUIRED FOR THIS PROCEDURE.
FAILURE TO FOLLOW THIS WARNING COULD
RESULT IN SERIOUS INJURY AND/OR PROPERTY
DAMAGE.

IL EST OBLIGATOIRE DE S'Y PRENDRE A DEUX
POUR CETTE PROCEDURE. SUIVEZ CET
AVERTISSEMENT SOUS PEINE D'ENCOURIR DES
BLESSURES GRAVES ET/OU DES DEGATS
MATERIELS.

DIESES SCHRITT MUSS VON ZWEI PERSONEN
AUSGEFUHRT WERDEN. EIN MISSACHTEN DIESER
WARNUNG KANN ZU SCHWEREN VERLETZUNGEN
UND/ODER SACHSCHADEN FUHREN.

SE REQUIEREN DOS PERSONAS PARA REALIZAR
ESTE PROCEDIMIENTO. SI NO SE OBSERVA ESTA
ADVERTENCIA SE PODRIA OCASIONAR UNA
LESION GRAVE Y/O DANOS A LA PROPIEDAD.

ID# M730164 11/05 26



Q)

Install Slam Jam Rim to Backboard

Fit rim (21) securely into bracket (43) as shown. Allow T-bolt (42) to slip through center hole
in rim (21).

Install reinforcement bracket (41) onto T bolt (42) as shown.

Install spring (45) onto T bolt (42) as shown.

Install special nut (40) and washer (38) onto T bolt (42).

Tighten nut (40) until flush with end of T bolt (42).

>

Mmoo

Installez le cerceau Slam Jam sur le panneau.

A. Calez bien le cerceau (21) dans le support (43), comme illustré. Laissez glisser le boulon a T (42) a
travers le trou central du cerceau (21).

. Installez le support de renforcement (41) sur le boulon a T (42), comme illustré.
. Installez le ressort (45) sur le boulon a T (42), comme illustré.
. Installez I'écrou spécial (40) et la rondelle (38) sur le boulon a T (42).
Serrez I'écrou (40) jusgu'a ce gu'il se trouve au méme niveau que I'extrémité du boulon a T (42).

mMoow

Den Slam Jam-Korbrand an der Korbwand befestigen.

>

Den Korbrand (21) wie gezeigt in die Halterung (43) einsetzen. Die T-Nutenschraube (42) gleitet durch
das mittlere Loch im Korbrand (21).

Die Verstarkungshalterung (41) wie gezeigt Gber die T-Nutenschraube (42) schieben.

Die Feder (45) wie gezeigt auf der T-Nutenschraube (42) anbringen.

Die Spezialmutter (40) und Unterlegscheibe (38) auf der T-Nutenschraube (42) anbringen.
Die Mutter (40) anziehen, bis sie bindig mit dem Ende der T-Nutenschraube (42) abschliel3t.

Mmoo

Instale el borde Slam Jam en el respaldo

A. Ajuste el borde (21) seguramente en el soporte (43) como se muestra. Permita que el perno
en T (42) se deslice a través del orificio central del borde (21).

Instale el soporte de refuerzo (41) en el perno T (42) como se muestra.

Instale el resorte (45) en el perno T (42) como se muestra.

Instale la tuerca especial (40) y la arandela (38) en el perno T (42).

Apriete la tuerca (40) hasta que quede al ras del extremo del perno T (42).

Mmoo

27 11/05 ID# M730164



40

28

11/05

M730164

ID#




Roll completed assembly to desired position. Fill tank with water (approx. 33 gallons/125 Liters) or sand (approx.

@ 360 Ibs./163 kg) and snap cap (24) in place.

Roulez I'ensemble jusqu’a 'emplacement de votre choix. Remplissez le socle d’eau (environ 125 litres (33
gallons) ou de sable (environ 163 kg (360 Ibs.) et mettez les capuchons (24) en place.

Den fertigen Aufbau an den gewlinschten Aufstellungsort rollen. Den Tank mit Wasser (ca. 125 Liter (33-US-
Gallonen)) oder Sand (ca. 163 kg (360 US-Pfd.)) fullen und den Verschlu3stopsel (24) aufschnappen.

Haga rodar el conjunto completo hasta la posicion deseada. Llene el tanque con agua (aproximadamente 125
litros (33 galones)) o arena (aproximadamente 163 kilogramos (360 libras)) y conecte las tapas (24) en su lugar.

DO NOT LEAVE ASSEMBLY
UNATTENDED WHEN EMPTY; IT
MAY TIP OVER.

INTERDISEZ A UN ENFANT DE
REGLER LA HAUTEUR.

KINDERN DARF DAS
VERSTELLEN DER HOHE NICHT
GESTATTET WERDEN.

NO PERMITA QUE LOS NINOS

NOTE
g REMARQUE
= HINWEIS

NOTA

IF USING SAND: 2 GALLONS OF
ANTIFREEZE IS NOT REQUIRED.

AVEC DU SABLE: LES HUIT LITRES
D'ANTIGEL SONT INUTILES.

BEI VERWENDUNG VON SAND: KEINE
ZUSATZLICHEN 7,6 | (2 gal)
GEFRIERSCHUTZMITTEL EINFULLEN.

S| SE USA ARENA: NO SE REQUIERE
EL USO DE 2 GALONES DE

AJUSTEN LA ALTURA.

TWO PEOPLE REQUIRED FOR THIS
PROCEDURE. FAILURE TO FOLLOW THIS
WARNING COULD RESULT IN SERIOUS
INJURY AND/OR PROPERTY DAMAGE.

IL EST OBLIGATOIRE DE S'Y PRENDRE A
DEUX POUR CETTE PROCEDURE. SUIVEZ
CET AVERTISSEMENT SOUS PEINE
D'ENCOURIR DES BLESSURES GRAVES
ET/OU DES DEGATS MATERIELS.

DIESES SCHRITT MUSS VON ZWEI
PERSONEN AUSGEFUHRT WERDEN. EIN
MISSACHTEN DIESER WARNUNG KANN
ZU SCHWEREN VERLETZUNGEN
UND/ODER SACHSCHADEN FUHREN.

SE REQUIEREN DOS PERSONAS PARA
REALIZAR ESTE PROCEDIMIENTO. SI NO
SE OBSERVA ESTA ADVERTENCIA SE
PODRIA OCASIONAR UNA LESION GRAVE
Y/O DANOS A LA PROPIEDAD.

ANTICONGELANTE

CAUTION!
ATTENTION!
VORSICHT!

iPRECAUCION!

ADD TWO GALLONS (7.6 LITERS) OF NON-TOXIC
ANTIFREEZE IN SUB-FREEZING CLIMATES.

AJOUTEZ 7,6 LITRES (2 GALLONS) D'ANTIGEL
NON TOXIQUE EN PREVISION DE
TEMPERATURES EN DESSOUS DE 0.

DEN TANK MIT 7,6 L (2 GAL) EINES UNGIFTIGEN
GEFRIERSCHUTZMITTELS FULLEN, UM IN
KLIMAZONEN MIT FROSTTEMPERATUREN EIN
GEFRIEREN ZU VERHINDERN.

ANADA 7.6 LITROS (DOS GALONES) DE
ANTICONGELANTE NO TOXICO S| EL CLIMA
ALCANZA TEMPERATURAS DE CONGELAMIENTO.

29

11/05 ID# M730164



@ Install net (26) as shown.

Installez le filet (26) comme illustré.
Das Netz (26) wie gezeigt anbringen.

Instale la red (26) como se muestra.

@ Apply the height adjustment and moving label (25) to the front of the pole as shown.

Collez I'étiquette d'échelle de hauteur et de déplacement (25) sur I'avant du poteau, comme
illustré.

Hohenverstell- und Transportaufkleber (25) wie gezeigt an der Vorderseite der Stange
anbringen.

Aplique la etiqueta de ajuste de la altura y de movimiento (25) en la
parte frontal del poste, como se muestra.

DO NOT ALLOW CHILDREN TO ADJUST
HEIGHT.

INTERDISEZ A UN ENFANT DE REGLER
LA HAUTEUR.

KINDERN DARF DAS VERSTELLEN DER
HOHE NICHT GESTATTET WERDEN.

NO PERMITA QUE LOS NINOS
AJUSTEN LA ALTURA.

ID# M730164 11/05 30



